STATE OF CALIFORNIA

AGRICULTURAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

PREMIERE RASPBERRIES, LLC,)	Case No.	2017-RC-004-SAL
Employer,)		
Employer,)	ORDER GE	RANTING UFW'S
)	_	FOR EXTENSION OF
)	TIME TO F	FILE REPLY TO
)		E RASPBERRIES, LLC'S
)		OR RECONSIDERATION
)	OF DECISI	ON AND ORDER
and,)		
INTER EARL WORKERS OF)		1 N 2017 10
UNITED FARM WORKERS OF)	Admin. Ord	ler No. 2017-18
AMERICA,)		
D. CC)	(NI 1	0. 2017)
Petitioner.)	(November	8, 2017)
	_)		

On October 10, 2017, the Agricultural Labor Relations Board ("ALRB" or "Board") issued a Decision and Order in *Premiere Raspberries*, *LLC* (2017) 43 ALRB No. 2 dismissing election objections filed by Premiere Raspberries, LLC ("Premiere") in the above-captioned matter. On October 20, 2017, Premiere filed a Motion for Reconsideration of the Board's Decision and Order. The motion was filed pursuant to Board regulation¹ 20393, subdivision (c), which authorizes a party to a representation proceeding to request reconsideration of a Board decision or order because of extraordinary circumstances. Prior to granting or denying a request for reconsideration,

 $^{^{\}rm 1}$ The Board's regulations are codified at California Code of Regulations, title 8, section 20100 et seq.

Board regulation 20393, subdivision (d) vests discretion in the Board to request a

response from an opposing party and set a reasonable period within which to do so.

On October 27, 2017, the Board requested that the United Farm Workers of

America ("UFW") respond to Premiere's Motion for Reconsideration of Decision and

Order no later than November 8, 2017, and stayed the Certification of Representative

issued by the Board's Executive Secretary on October 11, 2017.

On November 8, 2017, the UFW filed a Request for Extension of Time to File

Reply to Premiere Raspberries, LLC's Motion for Reconsideration of Decision and

Order. The motion was filed pursuant to Board regulation 20192, which authorizes a

party to apply for an extension of time to respond and requires the party to include in

their request the due date, the length of extension sought, the grounds for the extension,

and the position of the other parties.

Finding that the UFW complied with the regulatory requirements and good cause

exists to support the motion, the Board hereby GRANTS the UFW's motion for an

extension of time to respond to Premiere's Motion for Reconsideration of Decision and

Order. The Board further orders the UFW to respond to Premiere's Motion for

Reconsideration of Decision and Order no later than November 13, 2017.

By Direction of the Board.

Dated: November 8, 2017

SANTIAGO AVILA-GOMEZ Executive Secretary, ALRB

2